measuring the impairment loss. The interest income is recorded as part of ‘interest and similar income'.
Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future
recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Bank.

If, in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of
an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is
increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a written-off financial asset is later recovered,
the recovery is credited to 'other operating income'.

_______________________________________________________________________________________
26

71

Arsalan.Ahmed
Text Box

ALUBAF Arab International Bank B.S.C. (c)

As at 31 December 2018

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES

●

●

4.1

Financial assets

 Note
   IAS 39

category

   IAS 39
Carrying
amount

 Reclassifica-
tion

 Remeasure-
ment

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

   IFRS 9
category

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Financial assets at
amortised cost

Cash and balances with
Central banks and other
banks

Amortised cost
(receivables)   298,349 -   (11)   298,338 Amortised cost

Deposits with banks and
other financial institutions

Amortised cost
(receivables)   409,496 -   (80)   409,416 Amortised cost

Loans and advances Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
   150,256 -   (17,823)   132,433 Amortised cost

Non-trading investments
– Held to maturity HTM   105,064   (105,064) -   -

Transfers to debt
instruments at amortised
cost

(E) -   (105,064) -   -

Non-trading investments
– debt instruments at
amortised cost

Amortised cost
(loans and

receivables)
-   108,257   (1,930)   106,327 Amortised cost

Transfers to amortised
cost (IFRS 9) (B)   13,263

Transfers from held to
maturity (IAS 39) (E)   105,064

Transfers to FVTPL
(IFRS 9) (A)   (10,070)

Total financial assets
measured at amortised
cost

   963,165   3,193   (19,844)   946,514

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis
of their cash flow characteristics.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities, from their
previous measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon
transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

The Bank has applied changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 retrospectively,
except as described below:

Comparative periods have not been restated. A difference in the carrying amounts of financial assets and

[…]

as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of
IFRS 9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under IFRS 9.

Following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the
date of initial application.
i. Determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held.
ii. Designation and revocation of previous designated financial assets and financial liabilities as measured
at FVTPL.

It is assumed that the credit risk has not increased significantly for those debt securities who carry low credit risk
at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

___________________________________________________________________________________________
27 72

Arsalan.Ahmed
Text Box

ALUBAF Arab International Bank B.S.C. (c)

As at 31 December 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

 Note
   IAS 39

category

   IAS 39
Carrying
amount

 Reclassifica-
tion

 Remeasure-
ment

 IFRS 9
carrying
amount

   IFRS 9
category

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Financial assets at
FVTPL

Investments classified as
fair value through profit
and loss

Fair value
through profit or

loss
   20,462   (1,298)   235   19,399 FVTPL

Transfers from held to
maturity (IAS 39) (A)   10,070

Transfers from available-
for-sale (IAS 39) (C)   4,963

Transfers to amortised
cost (IFRS 9) (B)   (13,263)

Transfers to FVOCI
(IFRS 9) (D)   (3,068)

Total financial assets at
FVTPL

   20,462   (1,298)   235   19,399

Financial assets at
FVOCI

Non-trading investments
– debt securities under
AFS category

AFS   116,310   (116,310) -   -

Transfers to FVOCI (debt
securities)

(E)
-   (116,310) -   -

Non-trading investments
– FVOCI (debt securities) -   114,415   (2,931)   111,484 FVOCI

Transfer to FVOCI (debt
securities) (E)   116,310

Transfers from FVTPL
(IFRS 9) (D)   3,068

Transfers to FVTPL
(IFRS 9) (C)   (4,963)

Total financial assets at
FVOCI

   116,310   (1,895)   (2,931)   111,484

Total financial assets 1,099,937   -   (22,540)   1,077,397

Non-financial assets

Other assets   18,706 -   -   18,706

Total assets 1,118,643   -   (22,540)   1,096,103

Financial liabilities

Other liabilities - Off balance sheet exposures   (29,523) -   (7)   (29,530)

Net impact of remeasurements 1,089,120   -   (22,547)   1,066,573

(A) Debt instruments previously classified as held to maturity but which fail the SPPI test

 31 December 2017  1 January 2018

The total remeasurement loss of US$ 22,547 thousand was recognised in opening retained earnings at 1
January 2018.

The following explains how applying the new classification requirements of IFRS 9 led to changes in
classification of certain financial assets held by the Bank as shown in the table above:

The Bank holds a portfolio of debt instruments that failed to meet the SPPI requirement for the amortised
cost classification under IFRS 9. As a result, these instruments, which amounted to US$ 10,070 thousand

[…]

The Bank was previously holding a portfolio of debt instruments that was held for trading. These
instruments passed the SPPI requirements and the Bank has reassessed its business model for holding
these instruments to be "hold to collect and sell". As a result, these instruments which amounted to US$
3,068 thousand were classified as FVOCI  on the date of initial application.

___________________________________________________________________________________________
29 74

Arsalan.Ahmed
Text Box

ALUBAF Arab International Bank B.S.C. (c)

As at 31 December 2018
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 TRANSITION DISCLOSURES (continued)

4.3 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Measurement category
Loan loss
allowance

under IAS 39
Reclassifica-

tion
Remeasure-

ment
ECL under

IFRS 9

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) /

Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with Central banks and other banks -   -   11   11

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions -   -   80   80

Loans and advances 80,627   -   17,823   98,450

80,627   -   17,914   98,541

Non-trading investments

FVOCI (debt securities) -   458   2,473   2,931

Debt instruments at amortised cost -   (235)   1,930   1,695

-   223   4,403   4,626

Credit commitments and contingent items -   -   7   7

Total 80,627   223   22,324   103,174

5 CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANK AND OTHER BANKS

2018 2017
US$ '000 US$ '000

Cash 3   5
Money at call and short notice 63,255   49,852
Treasury bills - balances with Central Bank 301,521  248,492
Provision for expected credit losses (note 5.1) (10)   -

Cash and balances with central bank and other banks 364,769  298,349

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions with
original maturities of 90 days or less (note 6) 324,585  379,496

Cash and cash equivalents 689,354  677,845

2018
Stage 1